
Housing & Land Delivery Board

Date: Monday 15 July 2019

Time: 10.00 am Public meeting Yes

Venue: Room 109, 16, Summer Lane, Birmingham, B19 3SD

Membership
Councillor Mike Bird (Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Sarah Middleton Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership
Councillor Sharon Thompson Birmingham City Council
Councillor George Adamson Cannock Chase District Council
Councillor Peter Bilson City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Tariq Khan Coventry City Council
Bill Blincoe Coventry and Warwickshire LEP
Councillor Angus Lees Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Marc Lidderth Environment Agency
Simon Marks Greater Birmingham and Solihull LEP
Karl Tupling Homes England
Councillor David Humphreys North Warwickshire Borough Council
Councillor Julie Jackson Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council
Councillor Matthew Dormer Redditch Borough Council
Councillor Sebastian Lowe Rugby Borough Council
Councillor Paul Moore Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Nic Laurens Shropshire Council
Councillor Ian Courts Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Daren Pemberton Stratford on Avon District Council
Councillor Jeremy Oates Tamworth Borough Council
Councillor Peter Butlin Warwickshire County Council
Kevin Rodgers West Midlands Housing Association Partnership

Quorum for this meeting shall be at eight members.

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Carl Craney Governance Services Officer
Telephone 0121 214 7965
Email Carl.Craney@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Page 2 of 2

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence (if any) Chair None

2.  Notification of Substitutes (if any) Carl Craney None

3.  Declarations of Interests (if any)
Members are reminded of the need to declare
any disclosable pecuniary interests they have in
an item being discussed during the course of the
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or
hospitality should be declared where the value of
it was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or
£40 (hospitality).

Chair None

4.  Minutes of last meeting
[For approval]

Chair 1 - 4

Business Items for Consideration

5.  Housing Affordability: Regional Definition Gareth Bradford 5 - 16

6.  Housing and Land Portfolio: Quarterly Update Gareth Bradford 17 - 30

7.  National Policy Issues and Items – Verbal 
Update

Gareth Bradford None



Page 1 of 4

Housing & Land Delivery Board

Wednesday 10 April 2019 at 10.00 am

Minutes

Present
Councillor Mike Bird (Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Sarah Middleton Black Country Local Enterprise 

Partnership
Councillor Peter Bilson City of Wolverhampton Council
Bill Blincoe Coventry and Warwickshire LEP
Marc Lidderth Environment Agency
Councillor David Humphreys North Warwickshire Borough Council
Councillor Robert Macey Shropshire Council
Councillor Ian Courts Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Daren Pemberton Stratford on Avon District Council
Gavin Ashford Telford and Wrekin Council
Councillor Peter Butlin Warwickshire County Council
Kevin Rodgers West Midlands Housing Association 

Partnership

In Attendance
Simon Tranter Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Gareth Bradford West Midlands Combined Authority
Carl Craney West Midlands Combined Authority
Carl Pearson West Midlands Combined Authority
Patricia Willoughby West Midlands Combined Authority

Item
No.

Title

48.  Apologies for Absence (if any)
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Sharon Thompson 
(Birmingham City Council), Roy Stokes (Environment Agency), Karl Tupling 
(Homes England), Councillor Julie Jackson (Nuneaton and Bedworth 
Borough Council) and Councillor Richard Overton (Telford and Wrekin 
Council).  

49.  Notification of Substitutes (if any)
Marc Lidderth had been nominated as a substitute for Roy Stokes 
(Environment Agency) and Gavin Ashford had been nominated as a 
substitute for Councillor Richard Overton (Telford and Wrekin Council). 

50.  Declarations of Interests (if any)
No declarations of interests were made in relation to items under 
consideration at the meeting.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 4

51.  Minutes of last meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

52.  Housing and Regeneration Portfolio: Quarterly Update (Q1 2019)
Gareth Bradford presented a report which provided an update on the various 
workstreams which had been agreed by the Board in December 2018. He 
advised that work had commenced on all of the workstreams and, as 
expected, the pace of work had increased and was expected to increase 
further over the remainder of 2019. He referred specifically to paragraphs 3.7 
and 3.8 of the report insofar as they referred to the Town Centres 
Programme and reported that Town Centre Delivery and Investment Plans 
were being prepared for each of the pilot schemes and work was underway 
on early interventions (predominantly land acquisitions) as appropriate.  

The Chair commented on the present deteriorating position with the retail 
offer in town centres following Debenhams entering into administration on 9 
April 2019 and suggested the need for a dialogue to be commenced with 
major retailers in order to understand their respective long term strategies. 
He also expressed concern with regard to recent suggestions by HM 
Government to proposed changes to ‘Permitted Development Rights’ which 
could allow certain categories of retail premises to be converted into 
residential units without seeking planning permission.

Resolved:
1. That the positive progress in work under the Housing and Land 

portfolio in Q1 2019 and some of the key work programmes being 
progressed during the remainder of 2019 be noted;

2. That discussions with the Housing and Land Steering Group and 
supported working groups be continued on how existing 
arrangements on engagement, project based governance and 
working arrangements could be enhanced further between the 
WMCA, local authorities, the private sector and other 
organisations.

53.  Hoardings and Signage for Development Sites
The Board considered a report and a PowerPoint presentation from Gareth 
Bradford on the progress with the design for hoarding panels and sign 
boards which would be used on development sites that the WMCA was 
acquiring, funding and/or supporting. He emphasised that the purpose of the 
hoardings and sign boards was to emphasise the role of the WMCA in 
working in partnership, making collective investments and its role as an 
enabler and facilitator of developments.  He advised that the Board was 
invited to comment on this first iteration of the approach to hoardings and 
signage with a view to further work being undertaken with partners and a 
subsequent report being submitted to future meetings. 

The Chair and members made the following comments:
 A top down approach was not appropriate and a linkage was required 

as to who the development was for and whether the developers name 

Page 2



Page 3 of 4

could be shown;
 The need to stress the role of partnership working;
 The desire for hoardings and signage to be appropriate to the 

proposed location and to reflect the partners involved;
 Details to be included on the purpose of the acquisition of a particular 

site, especially where remediation of land was included;
 Consideration to be given to the use of a common strapline;
 The possibility of similar hoardings and sign boards being used on 

projects other than housing and land.

Resolved:
1. That the approach to hoardings and signage for all WMCA 

development sites as detailed in the report be supported;
2. That the PowerPoint presentation be circulated to members of the 

Board and to the Housing and Land Steering Group for further 
consideration, including the comments detailed above, with a view 
to a report on a further iteration of the designs being made to a 
future meeting;

3. That in conjunction with 2. above, officers liaise with colleagues in 
their respective Communications Teams on this matter to ensure 
that it is included in the various communications networks; 

4. That reports on progress with ‘Pipeline’ schemes and ‘Land 
Remediation’ be submitted to a future meeting    

54.  Exclusion of the Public and Press
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A4 of the Local Government Act
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the
consideration of the following items of business as they involve the
likely disclosure of exempt information relating to the business affairs
of any particular person (Including the authority holding that
information).

55.  Single Commissioning Framework
Carl Pearson presented a report which provided the Board with an update on 
the timely completion of the Single Commissioning Framework for 
investment in Housing, Land and Property Development (the ‘framework’). 
He advised that it had been prepared collectively by Officers of the WMCA, 
local authorities, LEPs and other organisations and had gone live on 1 April 
2019. He commented that it would be a living document and would be 
updated as required. It was intended that a ‘Glossary of Terms’ would be 
produced to demystify the terminology used. He advised that it covered all 
WMCA managed funds with the exception of the Black Country Land and 
Property Investment Fund which would continue to be overseen by the Black 
Country Local Enterprise Partnership.

The Chair commented that the ‘framework’ covered all matters with the 
exception of small sites. Gareth Bradford reminded the Board that £10 million 
had been earmarked previously in the Residential Investment Fund to assist 
with the development of small sites and that the ‘framework’ also included a 
proportionate process for such sites. He confirmed earlier comments that the 
document would be reviewed and amended as necessary.

Page 3



Page 4 of 4

Members commented on the need for all public sector partners to co-operate 
in the development of sites in which they had an interest. Councillor Peter 
Bilson referred to a debate at a recent meeting of the Association of Black 
Country Authorities with regard to the remaining £97 million of funding for the 
Black Country Land and Property Investment Fund. Sarah Middleton 
reported that the BCLEP was working with the WMCA Housing and 
Regeneration Team on the articulation of the outputs for the £53 million 
allocated to date to that fund and that she hoped to be in a position to report 
on positive outcomes shortly.

Gareth Bradford reported that the ‘framework had been received well by the 
development industry especially those companies committed to Inclusive 
Growth and Place Making.

Resolved:
1. That the completion of the Single Commissioning Framework, as 

appended to the report, be noted as a key deliverable for 2019/20 
for the WMCA Housing and Land Portfolio and that it be applied by 
the WMCA’s Investment Board and Housing and Land Delivery 
Board with effect from 1 Aril 2019;

2. That the Single Commissioning Framework be reviewed on a 
regular  basis with any material changes proposed being subject to 
consideration by the Board and with delegated authority being 
granted to the Director of Housing and Regeneration in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Land in 
respect of minor amendments;

3. That details of the drawdowns through the Single Commissioning 
Framework be incorporated into the Dashboard reports to this 
Board

The meeting ended at 10.39 am.

Page 4



1

Housing & Land Delivery Board

Date 15th July 2019

Report title Housing Affordability: Regional Definition

Portfolio Lead Councillor Mike Bird, Leader, Walsall MBC

Accountable Chief
Executive

Deborah Cadman, Chief Executive, WMCA

Accountable
Employees

Gareth Bradford, Director of Housing & Regeneration
Pat Willoughby, Head of Policy (Housing & Regeneration)
Rob Lamond – Report Author

Report has been
considered by

Homelessness Taskforce 20.06.19

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Housing & Land Delivery Board is recommended: 

 To agree the broad approach to a new regional definition of housing affordability through a 
pilot programme, based on application of the new definition through the Combined 
Authority’s Single Commissioning Framework (SCF) for its funding and investments.  All 
investments made through this process will be subject to approval by the WMCA 
Investment Board and its governance process to ensure alignment with local plans and 
policy.

 For schemes not in the scope of the SCF where the WMCA has a brokering or influencing 
role, we encourage councils and other partners to adopt Option B in this report, with local 
criteria being applied in a flexible, non-prescribed way to compliment local plan policy and 
build confidence in the approach and evidence success for further development.

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this briefing note is to update the Housing and Land Delivery Board on 
the work WMCA and the Homelessness Taskforce have been doing on a new Regional 
Affordable Housing Definition – as identified in the Housing and Land Business Plan for 
2019/20. It is also to seek agreement to the recommended approach to defining 
affordability in the West Midlands that reflects the range of housing needs and 
ambitions across the region, ensures compliance with statutory local plans and provides 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2

investor and developer certainty. Local councils, the private sector and housing 
associations across the West Midlands have been involved in shaping this work and the 
proposed recommendations in this report. 

1.2 This report also outlines the broader work on affordable housing and homelessness in 
the region to set the new regional definition in context. It sets out the emerging evidence 
for the housing affordability crisis of the West Midlands and consequently leads to a 
proposal to trial a new regional defini
[...]
ade through its Single 
Commissioning Framework (i.e. where WMCA is investing in a site, or has a land or 
property interest) and to the additional affordable homes which are directly attributable 
to the operation of the WMCA Single Commissioning Framework, acting as a 
trailblazer for the regional approach and demonstrating the applied value in 
practice. This will require additional clauses to be incorporated into standard WMCA 
funding agreements to govern the additional component of affordable housing, and 
negotiation with Homes England to ensure the introduction of a new regional definition 
of affordable housing does not impinge on its ability to consider grant in support of this 
additionality.  All such schemes would need to be compliant with Local Plan policy in 
order to proceed.

6.4 For schemes not in the scope of the SCF where we have brokering or influencing 
role, we encourage councils and other partners to adopt Option B, with local 
criteria being applied in a flexible, non-prescribed way to compliment local plan policy 
and build confidence in the approach and evidence success for further development. 

Our analysis has indicated this won’t cause significant disruption to investment in 
affordable housing but will definitely allow for the Combined Authority to demonstrate its 
leadership role by intervening in the market.

Page 12



9

6.5 We will monitor impact and delivery with a view to building an evidence base for greater 
deployment of Option C. In time our aspiration would be that the regional definition is 
increasingly embedded into statutory local plans and thus is applied in Section 106 
negotiations for example on development sites. 

6.6 The longer term goal is to develop the evidence and analysis of the real impact of 
Options B and C, to build the case for a bespoke regional definition (Option D) in future. 
Option D would require significant commitment to develop the criteria, measurement, 
reporting and implementation of any bes
[...]
ication, measurement, 
enforcement
Variation from national 
approach will require strong 
leadership and collaboration 
with the market to prove 
concept 

P
age 16



1

Housing & Land Delivery Board

Date 15 July 2019

Report title Housing & Land Portfolio: Quarterly update (Q2 
2019)
 

Portfolio Lead Councillor Mike Bird, Leader, Walsall MBC

Accountable Chief
Executive

Deborah Cadman, Chief Executive, WMCA

Accountable
Employees

Gareth Bradford, Director of Housing & 
Regeneration
Pat Willoughby, Head of Policy (Housing & 
Regeneration) – Report Author

Report has been
considered by

Q1 update considered by Housing & Land 
Delivery Board in April 2019

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Housing & Land Delivery Board is recommended to agree:

1) That the following items should be considered at the September 2019 meeting of the 
Housing & Land Delivery Board:
 Regional Design Charter
 Pipeline of Intervention Opportunities and update on the implementation of the 

Single Commissioning Framework (Commercially Sensitive)
 MMC Strategy and Routemap
 Affordable Housing Delivery Vehicle
 Town Centre Toolkit

The Housing Land & Delivery Board is also asked to note:

1) The positive progress in work under the Housing & Land portfolio in Q2 2019 and some 
of the key work programmes being progressed during the remainder of 2019;

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



2

2) That discussions are continuing with Housing & Land Delivery Steering Group and 
supported working groups on how existing arrangements on engagement, project-
based governance and working arrangements are further enhanced between the 
WMCA, local authorities, the private sector and other organisations.

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide an update on the various work streams which 
were agreed by the Housing & Land Delivery Board in December 2018 and contained 
within the 2019 WMCA Annual Plan.  The first quarterly update was considered by the 
Housing & Land Delivery Board on 10
[...]
The town centres work also includes the preparation of a new regional ‘town centres 
toolkit’, essentially a very practical and usable guide, summarising a wide range of 
potential interventions that could be explored and adapted to suit the circumstances in 
retail centres across the West Midlands.  A draft toolkit has been prepared and 
circulated to the town centre working group for comments and feedback and will be 
included in the briefing papers for the Task Force on 17 July for comment/feedback as 
they visit each of the centres. The aim is for a revised version of the toolkit to be 
considered at the September 2019 meeting of the Housing & Land Delivery Board. 

3.12 The Housing & Regeneration Team continues to liaise with Government on links to the 
Future High Streets Fund and related Heritage Fund; and on the ‘Stronger Towns’ 
Fund.

Work Stream 2: Sites based programmes

Sites Delivery

3.13 The Housing & Regeneration Team are progressing and intervening in an extensive 
number of key sites and opportunities (agreed with each council) to accelerate and 

Page 20



5

secure delivery of new homes and jobs across the WMCA area in close partnership with 
colleagues in the respective local authorities and the private sector.  The objective of 
the work is predominantly to unlock development potential, removing barriers to delivery 
(including fragmented land ownership), remediating contaminated land and providing 
essential infrastructure.  The delivery of such sites will act as a catalyst for wider 
delivery in the region.

3.14 A commercially confidential dashboard of progress on these key opportunities is being 
prepared, following extensive engagement with local councils and the private sector 
during Q1 and Q2 2019, enabling efficient monitoring and reporting of progress to this 
Board. A clear communications plan is also being created and hoardings have now 
been agreed to maximise the communications benefits of each intervention.  WMCA 
funding to da
[...]
s of 
a future bid.

WMCA/Homes England Joint Team

3.39 The Housing Deal with Government made provision for a joint team to be established 
between WMCA and Homes England.  This would bring together the combined 
resources of the Government’s national housing delivery agency with WMCA’s regional 
focus.  Terms of Reference have been agreed, sites have been identified for joint 
intervention, additional resource has been made available from Homes England to work 
on the pipeline, work is underway to secure more Homes England funding for delivery 
(e.g. on affordable) and working arrangements are being put in place.

3.40 Since the last meeting, working arrangements have been finalised and negotiations on 
individual sites by the joint team are taking place.

Work Stream 7: Arrangements for Monitoring and Review

3.41 Since the last meeting, programme management arrangements have been put in place.  
This will allow better monitoring of outputs and overview of delivery targets.

4.0 Items for agenda in September 2019

4.1 Based on the progress made on the projects described above, it is proposed that the 
following deliverables should be considered by the Housing & Land Delivery Board at its 
meeting in September 2019:
 Regional Design Charter
 Pipeline of Intervention Opportunities and update on the implementation of the 

Single Commissioning Framework (Commercially Sensitive)
 MMC Strategy and Routemap
 Affordable Housing Delivery Vehicle

Page 25



10

 Town Centre Toolkit

5.0 Conclusions

5.1 Substantial progress has been made across all work streams since the last meeting and 
there is significant commitment to ensuring that work continues at pace and is produced 
in a collaborative manner.  Further discussion will continue to take place between 
officers of WMCA and local authorities and LEPs on how engagement, project-based 
governance and working arrangements might be enhanced to ensure continued 
success.

6.0 Financial Implications

6.1 There are no un-b
[...]
duction of a robust evidence base for new Government investment in the region’s 

housing affordability challenge
 Submitting a highly ambitious One Public Estate Bid to Government including 

proposals for a new regional public land disposals strategy and supporting database
 Development of specification for a Single Commissioning Framework for all 

devolving housing and land funds for launch Spring 2019
 Securing successful investment decisions by WMCA Board in housing and land (e.g. 

Phoenix 10, Walsall Waterfront, Chelmsley Wood, Coventry Telegraph site)
 Unlocking a pipeline of stalled brownfield sites (e.g. Goscote Lane)
 Development of a comprehensive programme of targeted investor and developer 

engagement and creation of robust investible propositions in growth corridors
 Preparation of an investment prospectus for launch Spring 2019
 Development of a WMCA Housing and Regeneration Business Plan to provide 

clarity on purpose, strategic goals, key milestones and deliverables 

2.4 The role of WMCA which has evolved is centred on 4 key delivery-focused areas:

 Setting a strategic investment and delivery strategy to unlock housing and 
employment delivery on brownfield sites (e.g. SIDP, corridor investment frameworks, 
affordable housing delivery plan)

 Attracting new and deploying existing public and private investment and expertise to 
support delivery (e.g. Investment Prospectus, investor engagement)

 Building new and strengthening existing partnerships and relationships with 
investors, Government and other public sector organisations

 Direct intervention and deal-making (e.g. joint ventures, site acquisition, site 
assembly, brownfield remediation).

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of last meeting
	5 Housing Affordability: Regional Definition
	6 Housing and Land Portfolio: Quarterly Update



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5

Housing & Land Delivery Board

Monday 15 July 2019 at 10.00 am

Minutes

Present
Councillor Mike Bird (Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Sharon Thompson Birmingham City Council
Councillor Tariq Khan Coventry City Council
Bill Blincoe Coventry and Warwickshire LEP
Marc Lidderth Environment Agency
Simon Marks Greater Birmingham and Solihull LEP
Councillor Joanne Hadley Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Robert Macey Shropshire Council
Councillor David Wright Telford and Wrekin Council
Councillor Peter Butlin Warwickshire County Council

In Attendance
Kate Martin City of Wolverhampton Council
Gareth Bradford West Midlands Combined Authority
Carl Craney West Midlands Combined Authority
Rob Lamond West Midlands Combined Authority
Patricia Willoughby West Midlands Combined Authority
David Warburton West Midlabnds Combined Authority

Item
No.

Title

1.  Apologies for Absence (if any)
Apologies had been received from Sarah Middleton (Black Country Local 
Enterprise Partnership), Councillor George Adamson (Cannock Chase 
District Council), Councillor Peter Bilson (City of Wolverhampton Council), 
Councillor Angus Lees (Dudley MBC), Karl Tupling (Homes England), 
Councillor David Humphreys (North Warwickshire Borough Council), 
Councillor Sebastian Lowe (Rugby Borough Council), Councillor Ian Courts 
(Solihull MBC), Councillor Daren Pemberton (Stratford on Avon District 
Council) and Kevin Rodgers (West Midlands Housing Association 
Partnership).

Carl Craney reported on changes in membership of the Board as follows:
Councillor Joanne Hadley – Sandwell MBC;
Councillor Robert Macey – Shropshire Council 
  

2.  Notification of Substitutes (if any)
Councillor Andy Mackiewicz had been nominated as a substitute for 



Page 2 of 5

Councillor Ian Courts (Solihull MBC).

3.  Declarations of Interests (if any)
No declarations of interest were made relative to items under consideration 
at the meeting.

4.  Minutes of last meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2019 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

5.  Housing Affordability: Regional Definition
Gareth Bradford, Rob Lamond and David Warburton presented a report 
which updated the Board on the work which the WMCA and the 
Homelessness Taskforce had been doing since early 2019 on a new 
Regional Affordable Housing Definition. This was a commitment identified in 
the Housing and Land Business Plan for the WMCA to progress during 
2019/20 and had been agreed at previous meetings of the Board. The report 
also sought endorsement for the recommended approach to an affordable 
definition (i.e. how it was to be calculated) such that the affordable definition 
more closely reflected the bespoke range of housing needs and ambitions in 
different parts of the region when applied. A key test of this work had been to 
ensure compliance and complimentarity with policies in statutory local plans 
prepared by local councils and to provide investor and developer certainty. 
The WMCA thanked the local councils, the private sector and housing 
associations across the West Midlands which had shaped this work to 
ensure that this was the case.
 
The report outlined also the broader work on affordable housing and 
homelessness being undertaken in the region. It set out the emerging 
evidence being gathered, for example, housing affordability in the West 
Midlands, to inform this work and a potential future Spending Review bid to 
Government. The report sought agreement to a proposal to trial a new 
regional definition, initially only across the WMCA land/investments being 
taken forward through the recently agreed Single Commissioning 
Framework. The trial would demonstrate the regions’ ambitious approach to 
affordable housing and being at the forefront of the housing affordability 
agenda whilst gathering further evidence of impacts.

The Chair commented on the difficulties which could be encountered in 
requiring developers to designate a percentage of a development for 
affordable housing if it compromised the viability of the development and that 
this could often lead to assertions that other requirements of Section 106 
Agreements for the provision of essential infrastructure could not be met. 
David Warburton set out clearly that the definition would apply only to those 
developments where the WMCA was intervening or investing under the new 
Single Commissioning Framework. Gareth Bradford clarified that the paper 
encouraged the use of the affordable housing definition beyond the WMCA in 
other organisations in the region but housing policies in local plans were a 
matter for local planning authorities. He reported on the positive partnerships 
being formed with developers, investors and associations who were 
embracing the principles and inclusive growth objectives of the Single 



Page 3 of 5

Commissioning Framework including the minimum affordable housing 
standards.

Councillor Joanne Hadley welcomed the assistance of the WMCA in 
providing funding for the reclamation of contaminated land. She also referred 
to the issue of high levels of rent in private sector accommodation which 
often led to rent arrears and homelessness. 

The Chair commented on the need to keep considering the wider 
regeneration aspects of developments and broader benefits of 
developments. He referred also to the need to assess continually viability as 
developments were built out and values changed. Gareth Bradford reminded 
the Board that looking at issues like clawback and overage had been a key 
part of the Housing Infrastructure Funding bid for Perry Barr and in the Single 
Commissioning Framework was a key part of the funding agreement with 
project sponsors.

Councillor Peter Butlin referred to the affordability issues in the Stratford on 
Avon District Council area where many residents were from outside the area 
but local residents were often in low paid occupations.

Resolved:
That the West Midlands Combined Authority Board be recommended 
as follows:  
1. To agree the approach, as detailed in the report, to a new regional 

definition of housing affordability through a pilot programme, based 
on application of the new definition through the Combined 
Authority’s Single Commissioning Framework (SCF). All 
investments made through the SCF process would go though the 
WMCA approvals and assurance process with final sign off by the 
Investment Board;

2. For schemes not in the scope of the SCF where the WMCA has a 
brokering or influencing role, it would encourage councils and 
other partners to adopt Option B as detailed in the report, with 
local criteria being applied in a flexible, non-prescribed way to 
compliment local plan policy and build confidence in the approach 
and evidence success for further development.   

6.  Housing and Land Portfolio: Quarterly Update
Pat Willoughby presented a report which updated the Board on the progress 
within the various workstreams and projects agreed previously by this Board 
as priorities for the WMCA and contained also within the recently published 
2019 WMCA Annual Plan. Gareth Bradford also reassured the Board that the 
WMCA Team brought in, as necessary, specialist additional capacity to 
ensure work programmes (e.g. town centres, affordable housing, brownfield 
regeneration) could be delivered. 

Marc Lidderth referred to the declaration of a ‘Climate Emergency’ at the 
meeting of the WMCA Board held on 28 June 2019 and queried whether the 
Design Charter would make provision for ‘Resilience’. Pat Willoughby 
confirmed that this matter would be addressed within the wording of the 
emerging draft document which was being developed jointly by an expert 



Page 4 of 5

group of local councils, design bodies and the WMCA. The Chair commented 
on the superb energy efficiency associated with a scheme he sighted that 
used advanced methods of construction. Gareth Bradford advised that the 
Team were considering how best to respond to the declaration in all of its 
work, highlighting specifically the Single Commissioning Framework and 
Design Charter as examples that would need to be looked at. 

Mark Lidderth referred to paragraph 3.24 of the report ad queried whether 
the draft Regional Design Charter would be presented to the September 
2019 meeting rather than September 2020, as stated in the report. Gareth 
Bradford confirmed this to be the case.

Given the importance of statutory local plans to the achievement of overall 
housing numbers in the region and that positive progress on local plan 
production was an important part of the agreement with Government on the 
Housing Deal the Chair requested that reports on the progress of the various 
plans be submitted to the Board at least every quarter and a regular item on 
local plans was included on the Agenda for each future meeting of the Board. 

Resolved:
1. That the following items be considered at the September 2019 

meeting of the Board:
 Regional Design Charter;
 Pipeline of Intervention Opportunities and update on the 

implementation of the Single Commissioning Framework 
(Commercially Sensitive);

 MMC Strategy and Routemap;
 Affordable Housing Delivery Vehicle;
 Town Centre toolkit;
2. That the positive progress in work under the Housing and Land 

Portfolio in quarter 2 and some of the key work programmes being 
progressed during the remainder of 2019 be noted;

3. That discussions be continued with the Housing and Land Steering 
Group and supported working groups on how existing arrangements 
on engagement, project based governance and working arrangements 
could be enhanced further between the WMCA, local authorities, the 
private sector and other organisations;

4. That reports on the progress of the various statutory local plans be 
submitted to the Board quarterly.

7.  National Policy Issues and Items
Gareth Bradford reported that the WMCA was working on its business cases 
for in preparation for the Comprehensive Spending Review as discussed at 
previous meetings of this Board. He advised that the WMCA was working 
closely with Homes England in seeking additional funding from the 
Government for the provision of affordable housing units in the West 
Midlands.

He informed the Board that the WMCA was offering support and assistance 
to local authorities where specifically requested to do so, as part of 
developing the evidence base for updating or reviewing Local Plans: this was 
welcomed. 



Page 5 of 5

Resolved:
1. That the position be noted;
2. That a report on progress with updating or reviewing Local Plans 

be submitted to the next meeting.

The meeting ended at 10.40 am.


